
财政收入　指国家财政参与社会产品分配所取得的

收入，是实现国家职能的财力保证。主要包括：

（1）税收收入：包括增值税、消费税、企业所得

税、企业所得税退税、个人所得税、资源税、城市维护

建设税、房产税、印花税、城镇土地使用税、土地增值

税、车船税、船舶吨税、车辆购置税、关税、耕地占用

税、契税、烟叶税、环境保护税和其他税收收入。

（2）非税收入：包括专项收入、行政事业性收费

收入、罚没收入、国有资本经营收入、国有资源（资

产）有偿使用收入、捐赠收入、政府住房基金收入和其

他收入。

财政支出　指国家财政将筹集起来的资金进行分配

使用，以满足经济建设和各项事业的需要。主要包括：

（1）一般公共服务支出：指政府提供基本公共管

理与服务的支出，包括人大事务、政协事务、政府办公

厅（室）及相关机构事务、发展与改革事务、统计信息

事务、财政事务、税收事务、审计事务、海关事务、人

力资源事务、纪检监察事务、商贸事务、知识产权事

务、民族事务、港澳台侨事务、档案事务、民主党派及

工商联事务、群众团体事务、党委办公厅（室）及相关

机构事务、组织事务、宣传事务、统战事务、对外联络

事务、其他共产党事务支出、网信服务、市场监督管理

事务和其他一般公共服务支出。

（2）国防支出：指政府用于国防方面的支出，包

括用于现役部队、国防科研事业、专项工程、国防动员

等方面的支出。

（3）公共安全支出：指政府维护社会公共安全方

面的支出，包括武装警察部队、公安、国家安全、检

察、法院、司法、监狱、强制隔离戒毒、国家保密、缉

私警察、海警等。

 （4）教育支出：指政府教育事务支出，包括教育

管理事务、普通教育、职业教育、成人教育、广播电视

教育、留学教育、特殊教育、进修及培训、教育费附加

安排的支出等。

（5）科 学 技 术 支 出 ： 指 用 于 科 学 技 术 方 面 的 支

出，包括科学技术管理事务、基础研究、应用研究、技

术研究与开发、科技条件与服务、社会科学、科学技术

普及、科技交流与合作、科技重大项目等。

（6）文化旅游体育与传媒支出：指政府在文化和

旅游、文物、体育、新闻出版电影、广播电视等方面的

支出。

（7）社会保障和就业支出：指政府在社会保障与

就业方面的支出，包括人力资源和社会保障管理事务、

民政管理事务、补充全国社会保障基金、行政事业单位

离退休、企业改革补助、就业补助、抚恤、退役安置、

社会福利、残疾人事业、红十字事业、最低生活保障、

临时救助、特困人员救助供养、补充道路交通事故社会

救助基金、其他生活救助、财政对基本养老保险基金的

补助、财政对其他社会保险基金的补助、退役军人管理

实务等。 

（8）卫 生 健 康 支 出 ： 指 政 府 卫 生 健 康 方 面 的 支

出，包括卫生健康管理事务、公立医院、基层医疗卫生

机构、公共卫生、中医药、计划生育事务、行政事业单

位医疗、财政对基本医疗保险基金的补助、医疗救助、

优抚对象医疗、医疗保障管理事务、老龄卫生健康事务

等。

（9）节能环保支出：指政府节能环保支出，包括

环境保护管理事务、环境监测与监察、污染防治、自然

生态保护、天然林保护、退耕还林、风沙荒漠治理、退

牧还草、已垦草原退耕还草、能源节约利用、污染减

排、可再生能源、循环经济、能源管理事务等支出。 

（10）城乡社区支出：指政府城乡社区事务支出，

包括城乡社区管理事务、城乡社区规划与管理、城乡社

区公共设施、城乡社区环境卫生、建设市场管理与监督

等。

（11）农林水支出：指政府用于农林水事务支出，

包括农业、林业和草原、水利、南水北调、扶贫、农业

综合开发、农村综合改革、普惠金融发展支出、目标价

格补贴等。

（12）交通运输支出：指政府交通运输和邮政业方

面的支出，包括公路水路运输、铁路运输、民用航空运

输、成品油价格改革对交通运输的补贴、邮政业支出、

车辆购置税支出等。

（13）资 源 勘 探 信 息 等 支 出 ： 指 政 府 用 于 资 源 勘

探、制造业、建筑业、工业信息等方面的支出，包括资

源勘探开发、制造业、建筑业、工业和信息产业监管、

国有资产监管、支持中小企业发展和管理等。

（14）商业服务业支出：指政府用于商业服务业方

面的支出，包括商业流通事务、涉外发展服务等。

（15）金融支出：指政府用于金融方面的支出，包

括金融部门行政支出、金融部门监管支出、金融发展、

金融调控等。

（16）援助其他地区支出：指用于援助方政府安排

并管理的对其他地区各类援助、捐赠等资金支出。包括

一般公共服务、教育、文化体育与传媒、医疗卫生、节

能环保、农业、交通运输、住房保障等支出。

主 要 统 计 指 标 解 释6-5　续表2　continued  2

单位：万元 (10 000 yuan)

Region区县、开发区

合　计

市本级

新城区

碑林区

莲湖区

灞桥区

未央区

雁塔区

阎良区

临潼区

长安区

高陵区

鄠邑区

蓝田县

周至县

西咸新区

高新区

经开区

曲江新区

航空基地

航天基地

浐灞生态区

国际港务区

Total

City Level

Xincheng

Beilin

Lianhu

Baqiao

Weiyang

Yanta

Yanliang

Lintong

Chang'an

Gaoling

Huyi

Lantian

Zhouzhi

Xixian New Area

Hi-Tech Industries Development Zone

Economic Development Zone

Qujiang New District

National Aviation Hi-tech Industrial Base

National Civil Aerospace Industrial Base

Chan-ba Ecological District

International Trade & Logistics Park

一般公共预算支出 General Public Budget Expenditure

2936794

1496290

10380

6270

2517

3312

86307

11229

19991

19455

2379

638

15690

20865

5661

816118

256575

1831

45050

40699

150

53786

21601

其他支出

Other

Expenditure

债务付息支出

Debt Service 

Expenditure

338274

171379

1688

2487

5669

16702

20190

1177

3233

4563

2429

3738

3361

3193

2877

40825

36096

1162

9656

2062

903

2591

2293

债务发行

费用支出

Debt 

Issuance

Expenditure

1511

1511

政府性

基金预算支出

Government Fund 

Budget Expenditure

16870952

3776380

39010

15159

106414

43174

177129

198291

131643

83053

252856

54910

132921

160773

19181

6869813

2174184

358344

1132854

91654

176209

272505

604495
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（17）自然资源海洋气象等支出：指政府用于自然

资源、海洋管理、测绘、气象等公益服务事业方面的支

出。

（18）住 房 保 障 支 出 ： 指 政 府 用 于 住 房 方 面 的 支

出，包括保障性安居工程支出、住房改革支出、城乡社

区住宅等。

（19）粮油物资储备支出：指政府用于粮油物资储

备方面的支出，包括粮油事务、物资事务、能源储备、

粮油储备、重要商品储备等。

（20）灾害防治及应急管理支出：指政府用于灾害

防治及应急管理方面的支出，包括应急管理事务、消防

事务、森林消防事务、煤矿安全、地震事务、自然灾害

防治、自然灾害救灾及恢复重建支出等。

（21）债务付息支出：指政府用于归还债务利息等

所发生的支出。

（22）债务发行费用支出：指政府用于债务发行兑

付费用的支出。

（23）其他支出：指不能划分到上述功能科目的其

他政府支出。

 中央财政收入和地方财政收入　指按现行分税制财

政体制划分的中央本级收入和地方本级收入。属于中央

财政的收入包括关税，进口货物增值税和消费税，出口

货物退增值税和消费税，消费税，铁道部门、各银行总

行、各保险公司总公司等集中缴纳的城市维护建设税，

增值税50％部分，纳入共享范围的企业所得税 60％部

分，未纳入共享范围的中央企业所得税、中央企业上交

的 利 润 ， 个 人 所 得 税60％部 分 ， 车 辆 购 置 税 ， 船 舶 吨

税，证券交易印花税，海洋石油资源税，中央非税收入

等。属于地方财政的收入包括地方企业上交利润，城市

维护建设税（不含铁道部门、各银行总行、各保险公司

总公司集中缴纳的部分），房产税，城镇土地使用税，

土地增值税，车船税，耕地占用税，契税，烟叶税，印

花税（不含证券交易印花税），增值税50％部分，纳入

共享范围的企业所得税40％部分，个人所得税 40％部

分，海洋石油资源税以外的其他资源税，地方非税收入

等。

中央财政支出和地方财政支出　指根据政府在经济

和社会活动中的不同职责，划分中央和地方政府的责

权，按照政府的责权划分确定的支出。中央财政支出包

括一般公共服务，外交支出，国防支出，公共安全支

出，以及中央政府调整国民经济结构、协调地区发展、

实施宏观调控的支出等。地方财政支出包括一般公共服

务，公共安全支出，地方统筹的各项社会事业支出等。

 

Explanatory Notes on Main Statistical Indicators

Government Revenue refers to income for the 

government f inance through par t ic ipat ing in the 

distribution of social products. It is the financial 

guarantee to ensure government functioning. The contents 

of government revenue include the following main items:

(1) Tax revenue, including value added tax(VAT), 

consumption tax,business tax, corporate income tax, 

corporate income tax refund,individual income tax, 

resource tax, city maintenance and construct tax, house 

property tax, stamp tax, urban land use tax, land 

appreciation tax, tax on vehicles and boat operation, ship 

tonnage tax, vehicle purchase tax, tariffs, farm land 

occupation tax, deed tax, and tobacco leaf tax, etc.

(2) Non-tax revenue, including special program 

receipts, charge of administrative and institutional units, 

penalty receipts, state-owned capital operating income, 

state-owned resources (assets) compensation for the use 

of income, donation income, government housing fund 

income and others non-tax receipts.

Government Expenditure refers to the distribution 

and use of the funds which the government finance has 

raised, so as to meet the needs of economic construction 

and various causes. It includes the following main items:

 (1) Expenditure for general public services: It refers 

to the spending on the basic public management and 

services which provided by governments, including the 

expense on affairs of People's Congress, affairs of 

People's Political Consultative Conference, affairs of 

government general office and relative institutions, 

affairs of development and reform, affairs of statistics, 

affairs of finance, affairs of taxation, affairs of audit, 

affairs of customs, affairs of human resources and social 

security, affairs of discipline inspection and supervision, 

affairs of population and family planning, affairs of 

commerce and trade, affairs of intellectual property, 

affairs of administration for industry and commerce, 

affairs of land and resources, affairs of oceanic 

administration, affairs of surveying and mapping, affairs 

of earthquake, ethnic affairs, religious affairs, affairs of 

Hong Kong, Macao, Taiwan, and Overseas Chinese, 

affairs of archives administration, affairs of democratic 

parties and federation of industry and commerce, affairs 

of mass organization, and affairs of lottery, affairs of the 

general office of the Party Committee and related 

institutions, affairs of propaganda, affairs of united front, 

affairs of external liaison, affairs of expenditure on other 

Communist Party, other affairs of Chinese Communist 

Party, etc.

(2) Expenditure for national defense: It refers to the 

spending of government on national defense, including 

the expense on active force, scientific research on national 

defense, special projects, mobilization of national 

defense, etc.

(3) Expenditure for public security: It refers to the 

spending of government on maintaining social and public 

security, including the expense on armed police force, 

public security, state security, prosecution, courts, justice, 

prison, compulsory isolation and drug treatment, state 

secrecy, anti-smuggling police, maritime police, etc.

(4) Expenditure for education: It refers to the 

spending of government on education, including the 

expense on the administration of education, general 

education, regular vocational school education, adult 

education, radio and television education, student abroad 

education, special education, education and training, 

education surtax arrangements spending, etc.

(5) Expenditure for science and technology: It refers 

to the spending of government on science and technology 

(S&T), including the expense on the administration of 

S&T, basic research, applied research, research and 

development, conditions and services of S&T,social 

science, popularization of science and technology, 

exchanges and cooperation of S&T, major project of S&T, 

etc.

(6) Expenditure for culture, sport and media: It refers 

to the spending of government on culture, sports, radio, 

film, television, press and publication, etc.

(7)Expenditure for social safety net and employment 

effort: It refers to the spending of government on social 

safety net and employment, including the expense on 

administration of social safety net and employment, civil 

affairs, subsidy on National Social Security Fund, retirees 

of administrative units and institutions,subsidy on 

enterprise reform, subsidy on employment effort, pension, 

p lacement of ex-serviceman, socia l welfare , the 

handicapped undertakings, l iving rel ief of natural 

disasters, affairs of Red Cross Society, minimum 

subsistence security, temporary assistance, relief and 

assistance for the residents living in extreme poverty, 

supplementary social assistance fund for road traffic 
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